Page No. : 1/3
HMJE13003T
MJE13003
NPN EPITAXIAL PLANAR TRANSISTOR
Description
The MJE13003 is designed for high voltage. High speed switching
inductive circuits and amplifier applications.
Features
•  High Speed Switching
•  Low Saturation Voltage
•  High Reliability
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta=25°C)
•  Maximum Temperatures
Storage Temperature ............................................................................................ -50 ~ +150 °C
Junction Temperature .................................................................................... +150 °C Maximum
•  Maximum Power Dissipation
Total Power Dissipation (Ta=25°C).................................................................................... 3.5 W
Total Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) ..................................................................................... 30 W
•  Maximum Voltages and Currents
BVCBO Collector to Base Voltage..................................................................................... 600 V
BVCEO Collector to Emitter Voltage.................................................................................. 400 V
BVEBO Emitter to Base Voltage............................................................................................ 8 V
IC Collector Current (DC) ......................................................................................................  1 A
IC Collector Current (Pulse) ..................................................................................................  2 A
Characteristics (Ta=25°C)
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Test Conditions
BVCBO 600 - - V IC=1mA, IE=0
BVCEO 400 - - V IC=10mA, IB=0
BVEBO 8 - - V IE=1mA, IC=0
ICBO - - 10 uA VCB=600V, IE=0
IEBO - - 10 uA VBE=9V, IC=0
*VCE(sat)1 - - 0.8 V IC=0.1A, IB=10mA
*VCE(sat)2 - - 0.9 V IC=0.3A, IB=30mA
*VBE(sat)1 - - 1.2 V IC=0.1A, IB=10mA
*VBE(sat)2 - - 1.8 V IC=0.3A, IB=30mA
*hFE1 10 - 50 IC=0.3A, VCE=5V
*hFE2 10 - - IC=0.5A, VCE=5V
*hFE3 6 - - IC=1A, VCE=5V
*Pulse Test: Pulse Width ≤380us, Duty Cycle≤2%
Page No. : 2/3
HMJE13003T
Characteristics Curve
Current Gain & Collector Current
1
10
100
0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
hF
E
25oC
75oC125oC
hFE @ VCE=2V
Saturation Voltage & Collector Current
10
100
1000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
S
at
ur
at
io
n
V
ol
ta
ge
 (m
V
)
25oC
75oC
125oC
VCE(sat) @ IC=3IB
Saturation Voltage & Collector Current
10
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
S
at
ur
at
io
n
V
ol
ta
ge
 (m
V
)
125oC
75oC
25oC
VCE(sat) @ IC=4IB
Saturation Voltage & Collector Current
10
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
S
at
ur
at
io
n
V
pl
ta
ge
 (m
V
)
25oC
125oC
75oC
VCE(sat) @ IC=5IB
Saturation Voltage & Collector Current
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
S
at
ur
at
io
n
V
ol
ta
ge
 (m
V
)
125oC
25oC
75oC
VBE(sat) @ IC=4IB
Saturation Voltage & Collector Current
100
1000
10000
1 10 100 1000 10000
Collector Current-IC (mA)
S
at
ur
at
io
n
V
ol
ta
ge
 (m
V
)
25oC
75oC
125oC
VBE(sat) @ IC=5IB
Page No. : 3/3
MJE13003
TO-92 Dimension
TO-92 Taping Dimension
Head Office And Factory:
• Head Office
31
A
D
B
C
I α1
E
α2
α3
GH
2
F
H2AH2AH2H2 D2
A
H
W
W1
H3
H4
H1
L1
L
P2
P
P1
F1F2 D1 D
T2
T
T1
DIM Min. Max.
A 4.33 4.83
B 4.33 4.83
C 12.70 -
D 0.36 0.56
E - *1.27
F 3.36 3.76
G 0.36 0.56
H - *2.54
I - *1.27
α1 - *5°
α2 - *2°
α3 - *2°
*: Typical, Unit: mm
3-Lead TO-92 Plastic Package
HSMC Package Code: A
DIM Min. Max.
A 4.33 4.83
D 3.80 4.20
D1 0.36 0.53
D2 4.33 4.83
F1,F2 2.40 2.90
H 15.50 16.50
H1 8.50 9.50
H2 - 1
H2A - 1
H3 - 27
H4 - 21
L - 11
L1 2.50 -
P 12.50 12.90
P1 5.95 6.75
P2 50.30 51.30
T - 0.55
T1 - 1.42
T2 0.36 0.68
W 17.50 19.00
W1 5.00 7.00
Unit: mm